

To be argued by Brad S. Karp

11-5227-cv(L), 11-5375-cv (Con), 11-5242-cv (XAP)

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

*Plaintiff-Appellant
Cross-Appellee,*

-v.-

CITIGROUP GLOBAL MARKETS INC.,

*Defendant-Appellee
Cross-Appellant.*

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York*

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE-CROSS-APPELLANT

Brad S. Karp
Theodore V. Wells, Jr.
Mark F. Pomerantz
Walter Rieman
Susanna M. Buerger

PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND, WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10019-6064
(212) 373-3000
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee-Cross-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	4
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
A. The Parties Decide to Forgo a Trial and Resolve the Matter Consensually Through a Negotiated Settlement.....	7
B. The District Court Conducts a Hearing to Consider the Consent Judgment, After Receiving Information Regarding the Factual and Legal Bases for the Proposed Settlement.....	9
C. The District Court Refuses to Approve the Parties’ Proposed Consent Judgment.....	12
D. This Court Stays Further District Court Proceedings, Finding a Strong Likelihood of Success on the Merits.....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW	17
ARGUMENT	18
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO APPROVE THE CONSENT JUDGMENT WITHOUT PROVEN OR ACKNOWLEDGED FACTS	18

A.	The District Court Erred by Imposing an Unprecedented Condition to Approving the Proposed Consent Judgment.....	18
1.	The Well-Established Standard for Approving Consent Judgments Does Not Require Settling Parties to Provide Proven or Acknowledged Facts.....	20
2.	District Courts Have Not Required Settling Parties to Provide Proven or Acknowledged Facts as a Condition to Approving Consent Judgments.....	24
B.	The District Court Exceeded Its Authority in Requiring Settling Parties to Provide Proven or Acknowledged Facts as a Condition of Approving the Proposed Consent Judgment.....	28
1.	The Scope of a Federal District Court’s Authority to Review and Modify the Negotiated Terms of a Consent Judgment Is Extremely Limited.....	28
2.	The District Court Exceeded the Scope of Its Authority by Attempting to Substitute Its Preferred Outcome for the Negotiated Terms of the Consent Judgment.	31
C.	The District Court’s Standard, If Affirmed, Would Undermine the Ability of Private Parties to Resolve Disputes with Regulators.	35
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE PROPOSED CONSENT JUDGMENT WAS NOT FAIR, REASONABLE, ADEQUATE OR IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST BECAUSE IT WAS NOT BASED ON “PROVEN OR ACKNOWLEDGED FACTS”	39
A.	The Consent Judgment Is Fair.....	39

B.	The Consent Judgment Is Reasonable and Adequate.	42
C.	The Consent Judgment Is in the Public Interest.....	46
III.	THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION OVER THE PARTIES’ APPEALS AND THE SEC’S MANDAMUS PETITION	49
A.	This Court Has Jurisdiction Over the Parties’ Appeals from the November 28 Order Refusing to Grant an Injunction.....	49
B.	Appellate Jurisdiction Is Proper Because the Parties Will Suffer Irreparable Harm If Forced to Proceed to Trial.	50
C.	In All Events, This Court Already Has Asserted Jurisdiction Over the SEC’s Mandamus Petition.	53
	CONCLUSION	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>AHW Inv. P'ship v. Citigroup Inc.</i> , No. 10 Civ. 9646 (DLC) (S.D.N.Y. filed Dec. 29, 2010)	36
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. CitiMortgage Inc.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 1927 (RJS) (S.D.N.Y. filed Mar. 18, 2011).....	36
<i>Brecher v. Citigroup Inc.</i> , No. 09 Civ. 7359 (SHS) (S.D.N.Y. filed Aug. 21, 2009).....	35
<i>British Coal Staff Superannuation Scheme v. Citigroup Inc.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 7138 (SHS) (S.D.N.Y. filed Oct. 11, 2011).....	36
<i>Cambridge Place Inv. Mgmt., Inc. v. Morgan Stanley & Co.</i> , No. 10-2741-BLS2 (Mass. Super. Ct. filed July 9, 2010)	36
<i>Cambridge Place Inv. Mgmt., Inc. v. Morgan Stanley & Co.</i> , No. 11-0555-BLS2 (Mass. Super. Ct. filed Feb. 11, 2011).....	36
<i>Carson v. Am. Brands, Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 79 (1981).....	passim
<i>Carson v. Am. Brands, Inc.</i> , 606 F.2d 420 (4th Cir. 1979)	23
<i>Carson v. American Brands, Inc.</i> , 654 F.2d 300 (4th Cir. 1981)	23, 26
<i>CFTC v. Commodity Inv. Group, Inc.</i> , No. 05-cv-05741 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 27, 2007)	25
<i>CFTC v. Walsh</i> , 618 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2010)	50, 51
<i>Chao v. Meixner</i> , No. 07-CV-595 (N.D. Ga. Jan. 15, 2008).....	25
<i>Charles Schwab Corp. v. BNP Paribas Sec. Corp.</i> , No. CGC-10-501610 (Cal. Super. Ct. filed July 15, 2010).....	36

In re Citigroup Inc. Bond Litig.,
 No. 08 Civ. 9522 (SHS) (S.D.N.Y. filed Nov. 5, 2008).....35

In re Citigroup Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 07 Civ. 9901 (SHS) (S.D.N.Y. filed Nov. 8, 2007).....35

Citizens for a Better Env’t v. Gorsuch,
 718 F.2d 1117 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....29, 32, 38

In re City of New York,
 607 F.3d 923 (2d Cir. 2010)53

City of New York v. Golden Feather Smoke Shop, Inc.,
 597 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2010)18

Conservation Law Found. of New England, Inc. v. Franklin,
 989 F.2d 54 (1st Cir. 1993).....30

Dist. of Columbia v. Potomac Elec. Power Co.,
 No. 11 Civ. 282 (BAH), 2011 WL 6000851 (D.D.C. Dec. 1, 2011)45

Durrett v. Hous. Auth. of City of Providence,
 896 F.2d 600 (1st Cir. 1990).....52

eBay, Inc. v. MercExchange,
 547 U.S. 388 (2006).....48

EEOC v. Luihn Food Sys.,
 No. 09-CV-387 (E.D.N.C. Nov. 30, 2011).....25

EEOC v. N.Y. Times,
 196 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 1999)32, 33

Ehrheart v. Verizon Wireless,
 609 F.3d 590 (3d Cir. 2010)38

Fed. Home Loan Bank of Boston v. Ally Fin., Inc.,
 No. 11 Civ. 10952 (GAO) (D. Mass. filed May 26, 2011)36

Fed. Home Loan Bank of Chicago v. Banc of Am. Funding Corp.,
 No. 10 CH 45033 (Ill. Cir. Ct. filed Oct. 15, 2010).....36

Fed. Home Loan Bank of Chicago v. Banc of Am. Sec., LLC,
 No. LC091499 (Cal. Super. Ct. filed Oct. 15, 2010).....36

Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency v. Citigroup Inc.,
 No. 11 Civ. 6196 (DLC) (S.D.N.Y. filed Sept. 2, 2011).....36

FTC v. Circa Direct LLC,
 No. 11 Civ. 2172 (RMB),
 2012 WL 589560 (D.N.J. Feb. 22, 2012)24

FTC v. Diet Coffee, Inc.,
 No. 08 Civ. 94 (JSR), (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 4, 2008).....25

Grant v. Local 638,
 373 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2004)51, 53

Highland CDO Opportunity Master Fund, L.P., v. Citibank, N.A.,
 No. 12 Civ. 2827 (NRB) (S.D.N.Y. filed Apr. 5, 2012)36

Int’l Fund Mgmt. S.A. v. Citigroup Inc.,
 No. 09 Civ. 8755 (SHS) (S.D.N.Y. filed Oct. 14, 2009).....35

Janus Films, Inc. v. Miller,
 801 F.2d 578 (2d Cir. 1986)29

Kozlowski v. Coughlin,
 871 F.2d 241 (2d Cir. 1989)30

La Buy v. Howes Leather Co.,
 352 U.S. 249 (1957).....53

Little Rock Sch. Dist. v. Pulaski County Special Sch. Dist. No. 1,
 921 F.2d 1371 (8th Cir. 1990)38

Loreley Fin. (Jersey) No. 3 Ltd. v. Citigroup Global Markets Inc.,
 No. 650212/2012 (N.Y. Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cnty. filed Jan. 24, 2012)36

Lynch v. City of New York,
 589 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2009)18

Melgen v. Citigroup Inc.,
 No. 11 Civ. 4788 (SHS) (S.D.N.Y. filed July 12, 2011).....36

MoneyGram Payment Sys., Inc. v. Citigroup Inc.,
 No. 27-CV-11-21348 (WRH) (Minn. Dist. Ct. filed Oct. 26, 2011).....36

New York v. Dairylea Cooperative Inc.,
 698 F.2d 567 (2d Cir. 1983)53

New York v. Nintendo of Am. Inc.,
 775 F. Supp. 676 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)40, 43

Norges Bank v. Citigroup Inc.,
 No. 10 Civ. 7202 (SHS) (S.D.N.Y. filed Sept. 17, 2010)36

Odom v. Morgan Stanley Smith Barney, LLC,
 No. 11 Civ. 3827 (SHS) (S.D.N.Y. filed June 6, 2011)36

Petrovic v. Amoco Oil Co.,
 200 F.3d 1140 (8th Cir. 1999)28

Salinger v. Colting,
 607 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2010)48

SEC v. Bank of Am. Corp.,
 Nos. 09 Civ. 6829 (JSR), 10 Civ. 0215 (JSR),
 2010 WL 624581 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 22, 2010)25

SEC v. Beacon Hill Asset Mgmt. LLC,
 No. 02 Civ. 8855 (LAK), 2004 WL 2404096 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....27

SEC v. Bear, Stearns & Co.,
 No. 03 Civ. 2937 (WHP),
 2003 WL 22466156 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 31, 2003)26, 46, 48

SEC v. Bear, Stearns & Co.,
 No. 03 Civ. 2937 (WHP),
 2003 WL 22000340 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 25, 2003)..... 46

SEC v. Broadwall Secs., Inc.,
 514 F. Supp. 488 (S.D.N.Y. 1967)26

SEC v. Cavanagh,
 445 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2006)45

SEC v. Goldman Sachs & Co.,
 No. 10 Civ. 3229 (BSJ) (July 20, 2010)25, 27, 44

SEC v. J.P. Morgan Sec. LLC,
 No. 11 Civ. 4206 (RMB)27

SEC v. Koss Corp.,
 No. 11-C-991 (RTR) (E.D. Wisc. Dec. 20, 2011).....24

SEC v. Levine,
 881 F.2d 1165 (2d Cir. 1989)32, 33

SEC v. Option One Mortg. Corp.,
 No. 12-CV-663 (C.D. Cal. April 24, 2012).....25

SEC v. Rajaratnam,
 622 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2010)53

SEC v. Randolph,
 736 F.2d 525 (9th Cir. 1984)passim

SEC v. Universal Express, Inc.,
 646 F. Supp. 2d. 552 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)26

SEC v. Wang,
 944 F.2d 80 (2d Cir. 1991)passim

SEC v. WorldCom, Inc.,
 273 F. Supp. 2d 431 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)21, 26, 47

In re Sony Corp. SXR.D.,
 448 F. App'x 85 (2d Cir. 2011)28, 29, 43

Stovall v. City of Cocoa, Fla.,
 117 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 1997)52

Swift & Co. v. United States,
 276 U.S. 311 (1928).....26, 29

Swiss & Global Asset Mgmt. v. Citigroup Inc.
 No. 10 Civ. 9325 (SHS) (S.D.N.Y. filed Dec. 13, 2010)36

The Western & Southern Life Ins. Co. v. Residential Funding Co., LLC,
 No. A1105042 (Ohio Ct. Com. Pl. filed June 29, 2011)36

*Union Central Life Ins. Co. v. Credit Suisse First Boston
 Mortgage Sec. Corp.*,
 No. 11 Civ. 2890 (GBD) (S.D.N.Y. filed Apr. 28, 2011)36

In re United States,
 503 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2007)30

United States v. Akzo Coatings of Am., Inc.,
 949 F.2d 1409 (6th Cir. 1991)29

United States v. Am. Radio Sys. Corp.,
 No. 96-2459, 1997 WL 226227 (D.D.C. Jan. 31, 1997)26

United States v. Armour & Co.,
 402 U.S. 673 (1971).....32, 33

United States v. Atl. Veal & Lamb LLC,
 No. 11 Civ. 1034 (E.D.N.Y. April 19, 2011)25

United States v. Cannons Eng’g Corp.,
 899 F.2d 79 (1st Cir. 1990).....29, 38

United States v. Glens Falls Newspapers, Inc.,
 160 F.3d 853 (2d Cir. 1998)37, 38

United States v. LaFarge N. Am., Inc.,
 No. 11-CV-3426 (D. Md. Feb. 10, 2011)25

United States v. Lexington-Fayette Urban Co. Gov’t,
 591 F.3d 484 (6th Cir. 2010)26

United States v. McGraw-Edison Co.,
 718 F. Supp. 154 (W.D.N.Y. 1989).....46

United States v. Microsoft Corp.,
 159 F.R.D. 318 (D.D.C. 1995)22

United States v. Microsoft Corp.,
 56 F.3d 1448 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....passim

United States v. Oregon,
 913 F.2d 576 (9th Cir. 1990)29

United States v. Portland Shellfish Co.,
 No. 11-CV-01 (D. Me. Jan. 20, 2011).....25

United States v. PrimeLending,
 No. 10-CV-2494-P (N.D. Tex. Jan. 11, 2011).....25

Universal-Investment-Gesellschaft MBH v. Citigroup Inc.,
 No. 11 Civ. 314 (SHS) (S.D.N.Y. filed Jan. 14, 2011)26

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)passim

Winter v. NRDC, Inc.,
 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....48

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 77t(b)4

15 U.S.C. § 77t(d)4

15 U.S.C. § 77t(d)(2)45

15 U.S.C. § 77v(a)4

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....passim

28 U.S.C. § 1651(a)53
